
File Ref.: 
CSBCR/PG/4-085-001/72  

 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL BRIEF 

 
2013-14 CIVIL SERVICE PAY ADJUSTMENT  

 
INTRODUCTION 

  

 At the meeting of the Executive Council on 11 June 2013, the 
Council ADVISED and the Acting Chief Executive (CE) ORDERED that civil 

service pay for 2013-14 should be adjusted in accordance with the pay offers 
made to the staff sides of the four central consultative councils1 (the staff 
sides), viz. with effect from 1 April 2013 – 

 
(a) pay for civil servants in the upper salary band and the directorate 

should be increased by 2.55% (i.e. the net pay trend indicator 

(PTI) for the upper salary band); 
 

(b) pay for civil servants in the middle salary band should be 
increased by 3.92% (i.e. the net PTI for the middle salary band); 
and 

 
(c) pay for civil servants in the lower salary band should be increased 

by 3.92% (i.e. the net PTI for the lower salary band). 

 
 

JUSTIFICATIONS 

(A)  Staff Sides’ Responses to the Pay Offers 

2. Pursuant to the decision of the CE-in-Council on 4 June 2013, the 
Administration has put the pay offers in paragraph 1 above to the staff sides. 

 
3. The staff sides do not accept the pay offers (see Annexes A to D for 
their responses).  The Hong Kong Chinese Civil Servants’ Association 

(HKCCSA), one of the three constituent associations of the Senior Civil 
Service Council (SCSC), refuses to respond to the pay offers.  The Police 
Force Council (PFC) staff side counter-proposes that the pay adjustments 

__________________________________________________________ 
1 The four central consultative councils are the Senior Civil Service Council, the Model 

Scale 1 Staff Consultative Council, the Police Force Council and the Disciplined Services 

Consultative Council. 

A
 

t
o

 
D 

A to D 



2 

for all civil servants should be pegged to the composite gross PTIs (i.e. 
5.01%), and “at least 4% net”; other staff sides reiterate their pay claims of 

4.42% to 5%.  Their responses are set out below – 
 

Staff Sides 

Upper  

Salary  
Band 

Middle 

Salary  
Band 

Lower  

Salary 
Band 

SCSC 

(a) HKCCSA   Refuses to comment 

(b) Association of Expatriate 

Civil Servants of Hong Kong  
4.42% 4.42% 4.42% 

(c) Hong Kong Senior 

Government Officers 
Association 

4.42% 4.42% 4.42% 

PFC 5.01% and at least 4% net 

Disciplined Services Consultative 

Council (DSCC) 
No less than 

4.42% 
No less than 

4.42% 
No less than 

4.42% 

Model Scale 1 Staff Consultative 

Council (MOD 1 Council) 
N.A. N.A. 5.00% 

 
4. The major arguments put forward by the staff sides in their 

responses to the pay offers were also included in their pay claims submitted 
previously to the CE-in-Council.  These arguments include – 
 

(a) the Administration has not given sufficient consideration to 
factors other than the net PTIs, especially changes in the cost of 

living and staff morale.  For changes in the cost of living, the staff 
sides consider that the pay adjustments should not lag behind 
inflation.  The majority of the staff sides (including the three 

constituent associations of the SCSC and the DSCC staff sides) 
consider that the pay adjustments should be equal to or not less 

than 4.42% across the board having regard to the year-on-year 
change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI)(A) in the 12-month 
period ended March 20132.  The MOD 1 Council reiterates that 

reference should be made to the year-on-year change in CPI(A) as 
well as certain CPI components3 in the said 12-month period; 

__________________________________________________________ 
2  The CPI(A) is the consumer price index relating to households in the relatively low 

expenditure ranges (i.e. roughly with monthly household expenditure in the range of 

$5,000 - $20,000, adjusted to the price level of 2012).  According to the figures from the 

Census and Statistics Department, the average change in headline CPI(A) for the 12-

month period ended March 2013 was 3.5%, which included the Government’s one-off 

relief measures for the period.  The underlying CPI(A), which net out all Government’s 

one-off relief measures for the period, was 4.4%.  

3  To recap, the inflation figures to which the MOD 1 Council staff side has made reference 

in formulating its pay claims include: the average change in underlying CPI(A) (netting out 

all Government’s one-off relief measures) for the 12-month period ended March 2013 

 



3 

 
(b) the Administration should award a pay adjustment higher than 

the net PTIs in order to maintain the morale of staff who are 
facing heavy workload and pressure which are continuously on 
the rise; and  

 
(c) the 2013 Pay Trend Survey (PTS) may not have fully reflected the 

year-on-year pay adjustments in the private sector since there are 

certain areas for improvement in the mechanism.  Some staff 
sides also note that the net PTIs derived from the 2013 PTS are 

lower than the private sector pay adjustments as revealed from 
the pay surveys conducted by other human resources 
organisations4, etc. 

 
5. Subsequent to the submission of its response to the pay offers, the 
PFC staff side wrote to the CE to reflect the staff grievances of the Police 

Force (see Annex E).  The PFC staff side doubts the Administration’s 
explanation that all six factors were given due consideration in the decision 

on pay adjustment.  It counter-proposes to peg the pay adjustment across-
the-board to the “composite gross PTI” of 5.01% minus the payroll cost of 
increments. 

 
(B)  The Administration’s View 

6. All the above arguments together with the six relevant factors have 

been taken into full account previously in the consideration of the pay offers.  
In response to these arguments, the following is noted – 
 

(a) The purpose of the PTS is to ascertain the year-on-year pay 
adjustment movements in the private sector but not to track 

inflation.  Hence, the net PTIs or the pay adjustment cannot be 
expected to be the same as or higher than inflation every year.  In 
any case, for comparison purpose, the net PTIs of 3.92% for the 

middle and lower salary bands (covering more than 87% of all civil 
servants) are already higher than the 2012-13 headline 
Composite CPI (3.7%), which corresponds to the time-frame of the 

2013 PTS; 
 

(b) staff morale is one of the six relevant factors which should be 
taken into account.  In considering this factor, apart from the pay 
claims and responses from the staff sides, we must not lose sight 

of the fact that upholding well-established policies and practice 

                                                                                                                                    
(4.4%); and the respective year-on-year price changes in March 2013 on housing (6.2%); 

electricity, gas and water (5.4%); and meals bought away from home (4.6%) in the CPI(A). 

4  The pay surveys to which the staff sides had made reference include those conducted by 

the Hong Kong Institute of Human Resource Management, the Employers’ Federation of 

Hong Kong and the Hong Kong People Management Association.  These surveys generally 

found an increase in basic pay of around 3.7% to 4.5% in 2012 or January 2013.  

E 



4 

where justified forms a core value among the civil service.  It is 
important to safeguard the integrity and credibility of the well-

established pay adjustment mechanism.  Nevertheless, the 
Administration would continue to consider other feasible and 
justifiable means to cope with civil servants’ increasing work 

pressure and to sustain staff morale; and   
 
(c) the 2013 PTS was conducted in full compliance with the 

established mechanism.  Before the survey was conducted, the 
PTS Committee (which is a tripartite committee including ten staff 

side representatives) has considered and agreed on the survey 
methodology and survey field.  Its findings have objectively 
reflected the year-on-year pay adjustments of the 109 surveyed 

organisations.  Surveys conducted by other human resources 
organisations was not a relevant consideration as their survey 
methodologies and coverage are different.  

 
7. We note the PFC staff side’s counter-proposal of adopting the gross 

“composite PTI” of 5.01% as the pay adjustments for all civil servants in its 
response to the pay offers.  This proposal has been made to the 
Administration when the PFC staff side submitted its pay claims.  It is 

considered unjustified because of two major reasons: First, instead of gross 
PTIs, it should be the net PTIs that should be relevant as it takes into 

account the additional pay (e.g. the “13th month” salary and year-end 
bonuses, etc.) in the private sector companies covered by the PTS and the 
payroll cost of increments in the civil service to be deducted.  Second, under 

the established PTS methodology, pay data are collected and aggregated in 
three5 salary bands to ascertain the specific year-on-year change of salaries 
of different segments in the market.  Making reference to one aggregated PTI 

sets an unjustified precedent and will result in deviations from the market 
trend.  Its proposal made in the letter to the CE as mentioned in paragraph 5 

above is also considered unjustified because of the second reason. 
 
8. In sum, the views of the staff sides have been thoroughly 

considered.  Taking into account the six relevant factors set out in the 
Legislative Council Brief on this subject issued on 4 June 2013 (viz. the net 

PTIs, state of Hong Kong’s economy, changes in the cost of living, the 
Government’s fiscal position, staff sides’ pay claims and civil service morale), 
the Acting CE-in-Council decided that civil service pay for 2013-14 should 

be adjusted in accordance with the pay offers made.  This decision is in line 
with the civil service pay policy objective of maintaining broad comparability 
between civil service and private sector pay.  

 
 

__________________________________________________________ 
5  During data collection, data of the middle and upper salary bands are further divided into 

two bands.  The Pay Survey and Research Unit analyses data by five salary bands for PTS 

Committee members’ reference.  However, the endorsed methodology is for the PTS 

Committee to submit three PTIs to the Administration. 



5 

IMPLICATIONS   

9. The decision on the 2013-14 civil service pay adjustment is in 
conformity with the Basic Law, including the provisions concerning human 

rights.  It has no environmental, family, productivity and sustainability 
implications.  The financial and economic implications of the decision are 
the same as those set out in the Legislative Council Brief on this subject 

issued on 4 June 2013.   
 

 
PUBLICITY 

10. The Secretary for the Civil Service has informed the staff sides of 
the decision on the 2013-14 civil service pay adjustment earlier today (11 

June 2013).  A press release will be issued later today, and a spokesman will 
be available to answer media enquiries. 
 

 
ENQUIRIES 

11. Enquiries on this brief should be addressed to Miss Winnie Chui, 
Principal Assistant Secretary for the Civil Service (Tel: 2810 3112).   
 

 
 

Civil Service Bureau 
11 June 2013 
 

 
 




































	LegCo Brief on 13-14 Civil Service Pay Adjustment (Final Decision) - English version
	Annexes A_E

